

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANCH BANKING & TRUST COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SEVIER COUNTY SCHOOLS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John S. Hicks
Christopher E. Thorsen
Nicholas W. Diegel
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN,
CALDWELL BERKOWITZ, P.C.
211 Commerce Street, Suite 800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 726-5600

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Counsel of Record
Matt Gregory
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement Of The Case	4
I. Background	4
II. This Lawsuit	7
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision	8
Reasons For Granting The Petition	10
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent	10
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That The FAA Displaces State- Law Rules That Disfavor Arbitration	11
B. The Sixth Circuit Enforced A State-Law Rule That Disfavors Arbitration	13
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Disregard Of This Court’s Precedent Warrants Summary Reversal	16
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Split Of Authority With The Supreme Courts Of Alabama And Mississippi.	17

III. This Case Presents A Question Of Exceptional Importance That Will Arise Frequently.....	19
Conclusion	20

Table Of Appendices

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Mar. 5, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee (Jan. 10, 2020).....	38a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 7, 2021).....	69a

Table Of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	passim
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	17
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	14

<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	17
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	17
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>SouthTrust Bank v. Williams</i> , 775 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 2000)	18
<i>Virgil v. Sw. Miss. Elec. Power Ass’n</i> , 296 So. 3d 53 (Miss. 2020)	18, 19
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions	
U.S. CONST. ART. VI, CL. 2	4
9 U.S.C. § 2	4, 12
Other Authorities	
A. Daniel Woska, <i>Arbitration Clauses in Consumer Retail Installment Sales Contracts After the Green Tree Financial v. Randolph Decision</i> , 55 Consumer Financial L.Q. Rep. 107 (2001).....	15
T. Carbonneau, “ <i>Arbitracide</i> ”: <i>The Story of Anti-Arbitration Sentiment in the U.S. Congress</i> , 18 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 233 (2007).....	17
